## **HOUSE RESOLUTION 219**

## By Sexton C

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Jimmy Ray Farris, Jr., of Lebanon to the Tennessee Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-8-102, provides for the creation of the Tennessee Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-8-102(b)(1)(F)(i), provides that the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall appoint a citizen who is not connected with law enforcement to the Tennessee Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission; and

WHEREAS, Speaker Glen Casada, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-8-102(b)(1)(F)(i), appointed Jimmy Ray Farris, Jr., of Lebanon as a member of the Tennessee Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission for a term that commenced June 6, 2019, and expires January 12, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 38-8-102(b)(1)(F)(ii)(a)(1), provides that the citizen member appointed shall be confirmed by resolution of the House of Representatives; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Jimmy Ray Farris, Jr., to the Tennessee Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission for a term that commenced June 6, 2019, and expires January 12, 2021.